

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Rickey Todd Major,

Petitioner,

v.

Renee Baker,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Nevada Court of Appeals

Petition for writ of certiorari

Rene Valladares
Federal Public Defender
*Jonathan M. Kirshbaum
Assistant Federal Public Defender
jonathan_kirshbaum@fd.org
Jeremy C. Baron
Assistant Federal Public Defender
411 E. Bonneville Ave. Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6577

Attorneys for Rickey Todd Major
*Counsel of record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
List of Prior Proceedings	iii
Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	2
I. Mr. Major’s common law wife, Tina Dell, goes missing.	2
II. The State tries repeatedly to prosecute Mr. Major for Ms. Dell’s death.	5
III. Mr. Major attempts to challenge the <i>Kazalyn</i> instruction.....	8
IV. Mr. Major files a new state court petition under <i>Welch</i>	8
Legal Background	9
I. <i>Teague</i> : substantive decisions apply retroactively.	9
II. <i>Byford</i> and <i>Garner</i> : the Nevada Supreme Court rejects the <i>Kazalyn</i> instruction, but only prospectively.....	10
III. <i>Fiore</i> and <i>Bunkley</i> : “clarifications” are retroactive; “changes” might not be.....	12

IV. <i>Clem</i> : the Nevada Supreme Court holds changes aren't retroactive.....	13
V. <i>Nika</i> : the Nevada Supreme Court holds <i>Byford</i> was a change, so it wasn't retroactive.....	14
VI. <i>Montgomery</i> : the states must follow federal retroactivity rules governing substantive decisions	14
VII. <i>Welch</i> : this Court adopts a functional test for substantive decisions, erasing the change/clarification distinction.....	15
Reasons for Granting the Petition	17
I. State courts are intractably split over whether decisions that narrow criminal laws must apply retroactively.....	17
A. At least four state courts of last resort, and the federal courts, apply these decisions retroactively.....	17
B. At least seven state courts of last resort reserve the right not to apply narrowing decisions retroactively.	21
C. The split is well recognized and entrenched.	26
D. This is a substantial issue warranting certiorari.....	28
II. The decision below is wrong.....	30
III. This case is an excellent vehicle.	33
A. The lower court's procedural decision doesn't bar review because its analysis overlaps with the merits.....	33
B. The parties appear to agree the State would be unable to prove first-degree murder at a retrial.	36
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	19
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	19, 29
<i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 835 (2003)	13, 29
<i>Chambers v. McDaniel</i> , 549 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001)	12, 13, 28
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	33, 34, 36
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015)	32
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	21
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004)	37
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	9, 14, 30
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017)	34
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	9, 21
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1257 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

State Cases

<i>Bejarano v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 1066, 146 P.3d 265 (2006)	34
<i>Branham v. Warden</i> , 134 Nev. 814, 434 P.3d 313 (Ct. App. 2018)	31, 35
<i>Brewster v. State</i> , 271 Ga. 605, 523 S.E.2d 18 (1999)	18, 19
<i>Byford v. State</i> , 116 Nev. 215, 994 P.2d 700 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chao v. State</i> , 931 A.2d 1000 (Del. 2007)	18
<i>Clem v. State</i> , 119 Nev. 615, 81 P.3d 521 (2003)	14, 34

<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 341 S.W.3d 221 (Tenn. 2011)	21
<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 807, 59 P.3d 463 (2002)	13, 14
<i>Easterwood v. State</i> , 273 Kan. 361, 44 P.3d 1209 (2002)	24
<i>Garner v. State</i> , 116 Nev. 770, 6 P.3d 1013 (2000)	11
<i>Goosman v. State</i> , 764 N.W.2d 539 (Iowa 2009)	23
<i>Jacobs v. State</i> , 835 N.E.2d 485 (Ind. 2005)	18
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 698 (Miss. 2013)	20
<i>Kazalyn v. State</i> , 108 Nev. 67, 825 P.2d 578 (1992)	7
<i>Keen v. State</i> , 398 S.W.3d 594 (Tenn. 2012)	21, 22
<i>Luke v. Battle</i> , 275 Ga. 370, 565 S.E.2d 816 (2002)	18, 19
<i>Luurtsema v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 299 Conn. 740, 12 A.3d 817 (2011)	22, 27
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 876 P.2d 682 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 1993)	24, 25
<i>Morel v. State</i> , 912 N.W.2d 299 (N.D. 2018)	19, 20
<i>Nika v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1272, 198 P.3d 839 (2008)	14, 35
<i>Pellegrini v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 860, 34 P.2d 519 (2001)	36, 37
<i>People v. Edgeston</i> , 396 Ill. App. 3d 514, 920 N.E.2d 467 (Ct. App. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Policano v. Herbert</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 588, 859 N.E.2d 484 (2006)	23
<i>Polk v. State</i> , 126 Nev. 180, 233 P.3d 357 (2010)	37
<i>Rippo v. State</i> , 134 Nev. 411, 423 P.3d 1084 (2018)	35
<i>Rivers v. State</i> , 889 P.2d 288 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 1994)	24, 25
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 729 N.E.2d 113 (Ind. 2000)	18
<i>Salinas v. State</i> , 523 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2017)	25

<i>State v. Barnum</i> , 921 So.2d 513 (Fla. 2005)	23, 24
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 364 Mont. 161, 272 P.3d 50 (2012)	20
<i>State v. Harwood</i> , 228 N.C. App. 478, 485 746 S.E.2d 445, 450 (2013)	25
<i>State v. Heemstra</i> , 721 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2006)	23
<i>State v. Jess</i> , 117 Haw. 381, 184 P.3d 133 (2008)	25
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 229 W.Va. 756, 735 S.E.2d 905 (2012)	25
<i>State v. Lagundoye</i> , 268 Wis. 2d 77, 674 N.W.2d 526 (2004)	20
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 438 P.3d 491 (Utah 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Towery</i> , 204 Ariz. 386, 64 P.3d 828 (2003)	20
<i>State v. White</i> , 182 Vt. 510, 944 A.2d 203 (2007)	20
<i>State v. Young</i> , 162 Idaho 856, 406 P.3d 868 (2017)	20
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 695 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1997)	23, 24
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 818 A.2d 906 (Del. 2003)	18

State Statutes

NRS 34.726	34
NRS 34.810	34
NRS 200.030	2, 6, 29
